guidance was effective January 1, 2018, and was applied on a retrospective basis.  The adoption did not have a material
impact on our financial statements.

Presentation of net periodic pension costs and net periodic postretirement benefit costs – In March 2017, the FASB
issued accounting guidance that requires that an employer disaggregate the service cost component from the other
components of net benefit cost. Service cost is required to be reported in the same line item or items as other compensation
costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period.  The other components of net periodic
benefit cost are required to be reported outside the subtotal for income from operations.  Additionally, only the service
cost component of net benefit costs is eligible for capitalization.  The guidance was effective January 1, 2018.  We applied
the presentation changes retrospectively and the capitalization change prospectively.  The adoption primarily resulted in
the reclassification of other components of net periodic benefit cost outside of Operating profit in the Consolidated
Statement of Results of Operations.

Consolidated Statement of Results of Operations Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

(Millions of dollars) As Revised
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Cost of goods sold..... $ 6,801 $ 6,758 $ 43
Selling, general and administrative expenses ..... $ 1,061 $ 1,045 $ 16
Research and development expenses ..... $ 425 $ 418 $ 7
Other operating (income) expenses..... $ 996 $ 1,025 $ (29)
Total operating costs ..... $ 9,442 $ 9,405 $ 37
Operating profit..... $ 380 $ 417 $ (37)
Other income (expense) ..... $ 32 $ (5) $ 37

Premium amortization on purchased callable debt securities – In March 2017, the FASB issued accounting guidance
related to the amortization period for certain purchased callable debt securities held at a premium.  Securities held at a
premium will be required to be amortized to the earliest call date rather than the maturity date.  The new standard is
required to be applied with a modified retrospective approach through a cumulative-effect adjustment directly to retained